



\$~44 & 45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7435/2025, CM APPL. 33285/2025 & CM APPL.
53735/2025

BHARTIYA RAILWAY LOADING UNLOADING WORKERS

UNION & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Sagrika Tanwar, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 7498/2025, CM APPL. 33535/2025 & CM APPL.
53831/2025

NAUMAN SIDDIQUI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Chetan Wahi, Adv. (Through
VC)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Siddhartha Shankar Ray, CGSC
with Ms. Smritika Kesri, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

28.08.2025

CM APPL. 53735/2025 & CM APPL. 53831/2025

1. The present applications have been filed on behalf of the respondents



for condonation of delay in filing their respective counter affidavits, with a delay of 60 and 63 days, respectively.

2. Considering the submissions made before this Court, the delay in filing the said counter affidavits, is condoned.

3. Counter affidavits filed on behalf of the respondents are directed to be taken on record.

4. With the aforesaid directions, the present applications are disposed of.

W.P.(C) 7435/2025 & W.P.(C) 7498/2025

5. Since the counter affidavits filed on behalf of the respondents have been taken on record today, liberty is granted to the petitioners to file their rejoinders, before the next date of hearing.

6. Re-notify on 12th December, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

AUGUST 28, 2025/KR